

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D. B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9637/2024

Excise Commissioner

-----Petitioner

Versus

M/s Winsome Breweries Ltd.

-----Respondent

For Petitioner : Mr. Vivek Dangi Advocate.

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR
Order

04/09/2024

Heard.

Issue notice to respondent on payment of P.F. within two weeks, returnable within four weeks.

In the meanwhile, taking into consideration the submission of learned counsel for the petitioner in the matter of challenge to correctness of the order passed by the Rajasthan Tax Board as also order passed by Division Bench of this Court in the case of the State of Rajasthan & Others Vs. United Spirits Limited (D.B. Special Appeal (Writ) No. 548/2022 and connected appeals) on 20.03.2023, effect and operation of order dated 18.05.2023 passed by the Rajasthan Tax Board is kept in abeyance until further orders.

List this matter after six weeks.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(MANINDRA MOHAN SHRIVASTAVA),CJ